

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DAVID FLOYD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Docket No. 13-3088

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF LAW PROFESSORS STACY CAPLOW,
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, BRETT DIGNAM, LAURA K. DONOHUE,
ERIC M. FREEDMAN, AMANDA FROST, BRANDON GARRETT, JAMAL
GREENE, JONATHAN HAFETZ, AZIZ HUQ, KARL MANHEIM, CARLIN
MEYER, JAMES SAMPLE, ADAM STEINMAN, COLIN STARGER,
KENDALL THOMAS AND STEPHEN VLADECK IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' MOTION FOR EN BANC REHEARING**

EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF & ABADY LLP
75 Rockefeller Plaza, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 763-5000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Law Professors and Scholars
with Appellate Jurisdiction Expertise*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii-iv

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The District Court Has Not Yet Issued an Injunction..... 3

 II. Section 1292(a)(1) Does Not Authorize Appeal From an Order
 that Is Not an Injunction..... 6

 A. Precipitous Appeal Should Be Avoided to Allow for Full
 Development of Appealable Issues in the District Court..... 6

 B. This Court Has Adopted a Strict Reading of § 1292(a)(1)
 That Is Incompatible with the Exercise of Jurisdiction In
 This Case 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Arthur v. Nyquist,
547 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 3

Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.,
450 U.S. 79 (1981)..... 6

City of Bridgeport v. Bridgeport Guardians,
No. 05-2481-cv, 2007 WL 4376109 (2d Cir. Dec. 11, 2007)..... 12

Di Bella v. United States,
369 U.S. 121 (1962)..... 9

Frederick L. v. Thomas,
557 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 6, 11, 12

Giove v. Stanko,
49 F.3d 1338 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 8

Groseclose v. Dutton,
788 F.2d 356 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 5

Hart v. Cmty. Sch. Bd.,
497 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 5, 8, 11

Henrietta D. v. Giuliani,
246 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 3, 4, 12

Hoots v. Pennsylvania,
587 F.2d 1340 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 5, 6, 11

Huminski v. Rutland City Police Dep’t,
221 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 9

Johnson v. Jones,
515 U.S. 304 (1995)..... 7, 8

Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court for the N. Dist. of Cal.,
426 U.S. 394 (1976)..... 8

Khan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
494 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 3

Liu v. INS,
 508 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 3

Mercer v. Magnant,
 40 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 5

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck,
 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004).....7, 10, 11

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
 558 U.S. 100 (2009) 6

Moreno-Bravo v. Gonzales,
 473 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 3

Morrissey v. Curran,
 650 F.2d 1267 (2d Cir 1981)..... 10, 11

Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Tehcs., Inc.,
 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 4

Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo,
 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 3

S. Ute Indian Tribe v. Leavitt,
 564 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 5

Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.,
 475 F.3d 465 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 6

Spates v. Manson,
 619 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 5, 11, 12

Taylor v. Bd. of Educ.,
 288 F.2d 600 (2d Cir. 1961)..... *passim*

United States v. Bedford Assocs.,
 618 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 5

W. Geophysical Co. of Am. v. Bolt Assocs., Inc.,
 463 F.2d 101 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 7

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291(a)(1) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1292 5

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) *passim*

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Local Rule 29.1(b)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2012)..... 3, 5, 7, 8
